
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037420-2023 

Contract

SS James Eagan Layne Counter Pollution Support -
Vessel Hire Services

Maritime & Coastguard Agency

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-037420

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042888  

Published 20 December 2023, 10:47am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Maritime & Coastguard Agency

Spring Place, 105 Commercial Road

Southampton

SO15 1EG

Email

contracts@mcga.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037420-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037420-2023
mailto:contracts@mcga.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/maritime-and-coastguard-agency

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

SS James Eagan Layne Counter Pollution Support - Vessel Hire Services

II.1.2) Main CPV code

34513600 - Pollution-control vessels

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Counter Pollution and Salvage team response to the SS James Eagan Layne.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £151,446.33

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/maritime-and-coastguard-agency


Page 3 to 6

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

In November 2022, the wreck began to leak oil in a continuous stream and had the potential
to cause environment pollution Whitsand Bay. MCA Counter Pollution and Salvage (CPS)
coordinated a response and in December 2022 the wreck was successfully, albeit
temporarily ‘patched’ using magnetic blanking plates reinforced by several hundred
sandbags filled with concrete.

The matter was then referred to the Department for Transport (DfT) and was included in
wider ongoing discussion on potentially polluting wrecks in the UK EEZ (Exclusive Economic
Zone). Recently the wreck started leaking again and a full response was stood up by the
Coastguard, vessels were required for the CPS at sea and on land response, going out to the
market in a competitive tender exercise during an emergency response situation would
cause significant delays that would likely have a severe impact on the MCA’s efforts to fulfil
its obligations to protect the marine environment.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Going out to the market in a competitive tender exercise during an emergency response
situation would cause significant delays that would likely have a severe impact on the MCA’s
efforts to fulfil its obligations to protect the marine environment.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes



Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 November 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

KRAKEN MARINE SERVICES LTD

The Old Chapel, Lower Kingsdown Road

Teignmouth

TQ14 9AY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £151,446.33



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Department for Transport

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-09T04:56:12+0100
	TCPDF




